
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:790
ANSWERED ON:05.12.2003
FUNDS FOR DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS
BHARTRUHARI MAHTAB

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have allocated funds for the development of various existing development projects executed by the Ministry of Commerce & Industry in Orissa, Andhra Pradesh, Jharkhand and Chhattisgarh;

(b) if so, the details of the funds allocated and disbursed for various centrally assisted schemes in each State during last three years;

(c) whether the money allocated for various schemes and projects and utilised fully; and

(d) if not, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI CH.VIDYASAGAR RAO)

(a): Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d): Details of funds allocated and disbursed for various centrally assisted schemes in each State during the last three years are given in the Annexure. The projects for which funds were released are under implementation as seen from periodic progress reports received.

Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 790 for answer on 5.12.2003

S.No Name of the  Name of the    Details of funds released   Total Funds utilised
 State  Scheme
      2000-2001 2001-2002 2002-2003

1.Andhra Pradesh
(i) Growth Centre Scheme Nil  Nil  1.10   1.10  1.10  1.10

(ii) Assistance to States Nil  Nil  12.00  12.00+
  for Developing Export
  Infrastructure and Allied
  Activities (ASIDE)

2.Chhattisgarh
(i) Growth Centre Scheme Nil  Nil  1.00  1.00  1.00

(ii) Assistance to States for Nil  2.00  4.00  6.00+
  Developing Export Infrastructure
  and Allied Activities (ASIDE)

3.Jharkhand
(i) Growth Centre Scheme Nil Nil Nil Nil

(ii) Assistance to States for Nil  2.00  4.00  6.00+
  Developing Export Infrastructure and Allied Activities (ASIDE)

4.Orissa
(i)Growth Centre Scheme  Nil  4.50  2.40  6.90  6.90

(ii)Critical Infrastructure 1.80  Nil  Nil  1.80  .9621
  Balance Scheme(CIB)++


(iii) Assistance to States for Nil Nil 4.50 4.50+
  Developing Export Infrastructure and Allied Activities (ASIDE)

+Utilisation awaited
++Merged with ASIDE with effect from March 2002.
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